

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Year-to-Date Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

To
**The Board of Directors of
Fine Organic Industries Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of **Fine Organic Industries Limited** (the "holding company"), which includes its subsidiaries (the holding company and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group") and Joint Ventures for the quarter ended September 30, 2022 and year-to-date results for the period from April 01, 2022 to September 30, 2022 (the "Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, (as amended), including relevant circulars issued by the SEBI from time to time. (the "Listing Regulations").
 2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's Management and approved by the Holding Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and is in compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of Listing Regulations.
- Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the Act, and consequently, does

not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD1/44/2019 dated March 29, 2019, issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:

(a) Fine Organic Industries Limited (the Holding Company)

(b) Subsidiaries:

(i) Fine Organics (USA), Inc.

(ii) Fine Organics Europe BV

(c) Joint Venture Entities:

(i) Fine Zeelandia Private Limited

(ii) FineADD Ingredients GmbH

(iii) Fine Organic Industries (Thailand) Co., Ltd

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the consideration referred to in paragraph 6 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

6. The accompanying statement includes the unaudited interim financial results and other unaudited financial information in respect of:

(a) 2 (Two) Subsidiaries, whose unaudited interim financial results/ statements and other information (before eliminating inter companies' transactions) reflects total assets of Rs. 23,680.51 Lakhs as at September 30, 2022, total revenues of Rs. 14,581.97 Lakhs and Rs. 24,399.83 Lakhs for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2022 respectively, total net profit after tax of Rs. 2,085.31 Lakhs and Rs. 3,532.80 Lakhs for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2022 respectively, total comprehensive income of Rs. 2,085.31 Lakhs and Rs. 3,532.80 Lakhs for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2022 respectively and Cash Inflows (net) of

Rs. 1,611.46 Lakhs for the period from April 01, 2022 to September 30, 2022 as considered in the Statement whose interim financial results/statements and other financial information have not been reviewed by their auditors.

- (b) 3 (Three) Joint Venture Entities, whose interim financial results / statements and other financial information includes the Group's share in net loss after tax of Rs. 10.39 Lakhs and Rs. 34.26 Lakhs for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2022 respectively and total comprehensive loss of Rs. 10.39 Lakhs and Rs. 34.26 Lakhs for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2022 respectively as considered in the statement whose interim financial results / statements and other information have not been reviewed by us / their auditors.

These unaudited interim financial results and other unaudited financial information have been approved and furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement and our report in term of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 (As amended), read with SEBI Circular, in so far as it relates to the aforesaid subsidiaries and joint venture entities, is based solely on such unaudited interim financial results and other unaudited financial information. According to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, these interim financial results are not material to the Group.

Our conclusion on the Statement in respect of matter stated in paragraph 6 (a) and 6 (b) above stated is not modified with respect to the financial results / financial information certified by the Management.

ICAI UDIN: 22043908BCTEUZ1341

For **BY & Associates**

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm registration number: 123423W

Bhavesh
Rasiklal
Vora

Digitally signed
by Bhavesh
Rasiklal Vora
Date: 2022.11.10
16:52:44 +05'30'

CA Bhavesh Vora

Partner

Membership Number: 043908

Date : November 10, 2022

Place : Mumbai

Fine Organic Industries Limited

Regd. Office

Fine House, Anandji Street, Off M. G. Road,
Ghatkopar East, Mumbai 400 077, India.

CIN : L24119MH2002PLC136003

Tel : + 91-22-2102 5000

Fax : + 91-22-2102 8899 / 2102 6666

Email : info@fineorganics.com

Web: www.fineorganics.com



Statement of Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Six months period ended 30th September, 2022

([^] in Lakhs)

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Six months period ended		Year Ended
	30 th September, 2022	30 th June, 2022	30 th September, 2021	30 th September, 2022	30 th September, 2021	31 st March, 2022
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
Income						
Revenue from Operations	91,916.90	74,773.65	43,839.68	166,690.55	79,596.71	187,625.92
Other Income	1,934.98	1,666.09	617.48	3,601.07	1,210.83	3,288.92
Total Income	93,851.89	76,439.72	44,457.16	170,291.62	80,807.54	190,914.84
Expenses						
Cost of Materials Consumed	52,417.82	46,984.76	29,203.90	99,402.58	56,083.22	121,998.12
Purchases of Stock-in Trade	7,831.32	573.48	238.69	8,404.80	418.14	1,038.56
Changes in inventories of Finished Goods, Work in Progress and Stock in Trade	(4,391.92)	(5,346.51)	(203.70)	(9,738.43)	(3,041.28)	(4,247.76)
Employee Benefit Expenses	2,435.84	2,584.23	2,158.47	5,020.07	4,272.73	8,927.35
Finance Costs	129.71	124.78	121.32	254.50	251.41	493.69
Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses	1,152.17	1,107.45	976.34	2,259.62	1,927.12	3,990.28
Other Expenses	8,229.63	8,515.67	5,137.04	16,745.30	9,359.30	23,458.95
Total Expenses	67,804.57	54,543.86	37,632.06	122,348.44	69,270.64	155,659.19
Profit before share of profit/(loss) of a joint venture and exceptional items	26,047.32	21,895.87	6,825.10	47,943.18	11,536.90	35,255.65
Share of profit/(loss) of joint ventures (net of tax)	(10.39)	(23.87)	(26.37)	(34.26)	(81.16)	(102.88)
Profit before Tax and exceptional items	26,036.93	21,872.00	6,798.73	47,908.93	11,455.74	35,152.77
Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	-
Profit before Tax	26,036.93	21,872.00	6,798.73	47,908.93	11,455.74	35,152.77
Tax Expenses						
Current Tax	5,839.99	6,008.06	1,871.52	11,848.05	3,065.98	9,313.85
Deferred Tax	(65.88)	(115.90)	(60.45)	(181.78)	(190.20)	(131.99)
Short / (Excess) Provision for earlier period/year	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net Profit/(Loss) for the period/year	20,262.82	15,979.84	4,987.66	36,242.65	8,579.96	25,970.91
Other Comprehensive Income						
Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss	56.96	4.64	9.97	61.60	90.27	362.81
Income Tax relating to Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss	(14.34)	(1.17)	(2.51)	(15.50)	(22.72)	(91.31)
Items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
Income Tax relating to Items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total Other Comprehensive Income	42.63	3.47	7.46	46.10	67.55	271.50
Total Comprehensive Income for the period/year	20,305.45	15,983.31	4,995.12	36,288.75	8,647.51	26,242.41
Net Profit/(loss) attributable to						
Equity shareholders of parents Company	20,262.82	15,979.84	4,986.65	36,242.65	8,578.10	25,960.99
Non Controlling Interests	-	-	1.01	-	1.86	9.92
Other Comprehensive Income attributable to						
Equity shareholders of parents Company	42.63	3.47	7.46	46.10	67.55	271.50
Non Controlling Interests	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total Comprehensive Income attributable to						
Equity shareholders of parents Company	20,305.45	15,983.31	4,994.11	36,288.75	8,645.65	26,232.49
Non Controlling Interests	-	-	1.01	-	1.86	9.92
Earnings per equity share (Face Value of ` 5 each)						
i) Basic (in `) (not annualised for the quarter and six months period)	66.09	52.12	16.27	118.21	27.98	84.71
ii) Diluted (in `) (not annualised for the quarter and six months period)	66.09	52.12	16.27	118.21	27.98	84.71
Paid up Equity Share Capital, Equity shares of ` 5 each	1,533.00	1,533.00	1,533.00	1,533.00	1,533.00	1,533.00
Other Equity excluding Revaluation Reserves						
Other equity						94,387.19
Non Controlling Interests						-

Notes :-

- (1)The Board of Directors have proposed a final dividend of ` 11/- per equity share (Face Value ` 5/- each) for the year ended 31st March, 2022 in its meeting held on 27th May, 2022. Subsequently it was approved by the shareholders at the Annual General Meeting held on 23rd August 2022 and the same was paid on 02nd September 2022.
- (2)The above results have been reviewed by Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors in its meeting held on 10th November, 2022.
- (3) For the above result, Limited review report has been issued by Statutory Auditors on 10th November, 2022.
- (4) In line with IND AS -108 "Operating Segments", the Company's business activity falls within a single primary business segment viz. "Manufacturing of Specialty Chemicals".
- (5) Previous year's/period's figures have been regrouped and / or rearranged wherever considered necessary.
- (6)The figures for the quarter ended 30th September, 2022/30th September, 2021 represent balancing figures between the unaudited year to date figures upto 30th September, 2022/30th September, 2021 and the unaudited figures for the quarter ended 30th June, 2022/30th June, 2021.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

(Mukesh Shah)
Chairman and Managing Director
DIN :-00106799

Place : Mumbai
Date : 10th November, 2022



FINE ORGANIC INDUSTRIES LIMITED

(Formerly known as Fine Organic Industries Private Limited)

Reg off: Fine House, Anandji Street, Off M G Road, Ghatkopar (East), Mumbai 400 077

CIN: U24119MH2002PLC136003

Email: info@fineorganics.com ; Web: www.fineorganics.com

Tel.: +91 (022) 21025000, Fax: +91 (022) 21028899

Consolidated Statement of Asset and Liabilities as at 30th September, 2022 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at	As at
	30 th September, 2022	31 st March, 2022
	Unaudited	Audited
ASSETS		
A) Non Current Assets		
Property, Plant and Equipment	21,642.44	22,873.46
Capital work-in-progress	2,147.22	1,412.47
Intangible Assets	66.63	57.11
Financial Assets		
- Investment	3,536.28	3,061.06
- Loans	172.16	131.59
- Others	704.89	373.27
Deferred tax assets (Net)	1,001.85	835.56
Other Non-current Assets	6,896.37	6,099.12
Total Non Current Assets (A)	36,167.84	34,843.63
B) Current Assets		
Inventories	39,553.12	23,558.55
Financial Assets		
- Trade Receivables	49,421.22	30,136.59
- Cash and Cash Equivalents	18,680.75	22,607.80
- Other Bank Balances	1,320.63	648.03
- Others	518.08	24.14
Current Tax Assets (Net)	1,710.70	654.47
Other Current Assets	15,764.71	11,161.91
Total Current Assets (B)	126,969.21	88,791.49
Total Assets (A + B)	163,137.05	123,635.12
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
A) Equity		
Equity Share Capital	1,533.00	1,533.00
Other Equity	127,237.69	94,387.19
Non Controlling Interest	-	-
Total Equity (A)	128,770.69	95,920.19
Liabilities		
B) Non Current Liabilities		
Financial Liabilities		
- Borrowings	899.47	2,508.32
- Others	-	86.61
Other non-current Liabilities	-	-
Total Non Current Liabilities (B)	899.47	2,594.93
C) Current Liabilities		
Financial Liabilities		
- Borrowings	3,597.89	3,344.43
- Trade Payables		
(a) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	149.70	904.87
(b) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	20,177.50	14,450.55
- Others	198.14	147.17
Other current liabilities	1,599.88	1,595.12
Provisions	2,997.17	3,030.75
Current tax liabilities (Net)	4,746.61	1,647.11
Total Current Liabilities (C)	33,466.89	25,120.00
Total Equity and Liabilities (A + B + C)	163,137.05	123,635.12

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

(Mukesh Shah)
Chairman and Managing Director
DIN :-00106799

Place : Mumbai
Date : 10th November, 2022



Unaudited Consolidated Cash Flow Statement for the six months period ended 30th September, 2022

in lakhs

Particulars	Six months ended	
	30 th September, 2022	30 th September, 2021
Net Profit Before Tax	47,908.93	11,455.73
A) Cash flows from operating activities		
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	2,242.06	1,913.85
Amortisation of intangible assets	17.56	13.27
Loss / (Profit) on sale of fixed assets (net)	(5.17)	-
Interest income	(257.13)	(283.60)
Staff Welfare	4.04	3.45
Rent Others	2.22	1.83
Expected Credit Loss Provisions / (Reversal)	56.03	(48.66)
Interest expenses	142.74	205.60
Remeasurement of Employees benefit Plans	(53.58)	(49.84)
Change in Foreign Currency Translation Reserve	(678.86)	(74.35)
Net loss/ (gain) on foreign exchange fluctuations	(3,104.05)	(876.53)
Share of Loss from Joint Venture Entity	34.26	81.16
Lease rent on Leasehold Properties	19.57	13.27
Provision for Diminution in Value of Investment	-	120.73
	(1,580.31)	1,020.18
Operating profit before working capital movements	46,328.62	12,475.91
Movement in working capital:		
Decrease / (Increase) in Inventories	(15,994.56)	(6,094.81)
Decrease / (Increase) in Trade Receivables	(19,340.66)	(8,302.64)
Decrease / (Increase) in Other Bank Balances	(672.60)	(586.90)
Decrease / (Increase) in Current Financial Assets : Others	(493.94)	4.26
Decrease / (Increase) in Other Current Assets	(4,602.80)	(174.45)
Increase / (Decrease) of Current Financial Liabilities : Borrowings	253.46	-
Increase / (Decrease) in Trade Payables	4,971.77	2,921.64
Increase / (Decrease) in Current Financial Liabilities : Others	50.97	2.14
Increase / (Decrease) in Other current liabilities	164.66	601.46
Increase / (Decrease) in Current Provisions	(193.48)	1,065.43
Cash generated from operations	10,471.44	1,912.04
Income tax paid	(9,804.80)	(2,666.36)
Net cash flows from operating activities (A)	666.64	(754.32)
B) Cash flows (used in) / generated from investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment, including CWIP	(1,762.32)	(2,838.10)
Prepaid rent in leasehold properties	(0.22)	5.75
Advance given for capital goods	(628.76)	(225.41)
Purchase of intangible assets	(27.10)	(10.20)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	21.72	-
Amount (invested) / received back in Bank Fixed Deposits	(312.43)	(0.66)
Additional Investment in Joint Ventures	(509.63)	(54.00)
Interest received	250.87	278.32
Net cash flows used in investing activities (B)	(2,967.87)	(2,844.30)
C) Net cash flows (used in)/ generated from financing activities		
Proceeds from Non Current Borrowings	(1,608.85)	(1,579.47)
Security Deposit Received back / (Given)	(178.30)	(29.00)
Employee advance (given) /received back	(40.57)	(6.80)
Dividend and Dividend Distribution Tax paid	(2,759.40)	(3,372.60)
Interest paid	(142.74)	(205.60)
Net (loss) / gain on foreign exchange fluctuations	3,104.05	876.53
Net cash flows (used in)/from financing activities (C)	(1,625.81)	(4,316.94)
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	(3,927.04)	(7,915.56)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	22,607.80	25,897.28
Cash and cash equivalents at the period end	18,680.76	17,981.72
Components of cash and cash equivalents :		
Balances with banks :		
In Current Account	8,078.31	3,935.59
In Exchange Earning Foreign Currency Account	942.95	956.08
In Fixed Deposit Account	9,638.15	13,069.76
Cash on hand	21.35	20.29
	18,680.76	17,981.72

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

 (Mukesh Shah)
 Chairman and Managing Director
 DIN :-00106799

Place : Mumbai

 Date : 10th November, 2022
